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Directors' Report
Manly-Warringah Master Builders' Club Ltd
For the year ended 30 June 2025

Directors' Report

Your Directors submit the financial report of Manly-Warringah Master Builders Club Ltd for the financial year ended 30 June 2025.

Directors

The names of the Directors in office at any time during or since the end of the year are: :

Director    Experience   Special Responsibilities

Peter Haack 28 years Culture, Future Direction, Human Resources, Gaming Machines

Philip O'Leary 31 years Culture, Future Direction, House and Building, Gaming Machines

Anthony Larter 36 years Culture, Future Direction, Strategic Planning, Gaming Machines

Richard Shacklady 38 years Culture, Future Direction, Membership

Gordon Leggett 23 years President, Culture, Future Direction, Risk Management, Gaming Machines

Directors have been in the office since the start of the financial year to the date of this report unless otherwise stated.

Company Secretary

The following person held the position of Company Secretary at the end of the financial year:

Gordon Leggett was appointed Company Secretary on 1 May 2025.

Samantha Skinner was appointed Company Secretary on 26 June 2025.

Meetings of Directors

During the financial year, 12 meetings of Directors were held. Attendances by each Director were as follows:

 Director  No. of Director Meetings Held  No. of Director Meetings Attended

Peter Haack 11 10 

Philip O'Leary 11 10

Anthony Larter 11 11

Richard Shacklady 11 11

Gordon Leggett 11 11

Principal Activities

 The principal activity of the company during the financial year was - Licensed Club. No significant changes in the nature of the
company's activity occurred during the financial year.
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Operating Result

The loss after providing for income tax for the financial year amounted to, as per below:

$454,785 (2024: Loss of $285,488 after providing for income tax). 

Significant Changes

No significant change in the nature of these activities occurred during the period since inception.

Going Concern

This financial report has been prepared on a going concern basis which contemplates continuity of normal business activities
and the realisation of assets and settlement of liabilities in the ordinary course of business. The ability of the Company to
continue to operate as a going concern is dependent upon the ability of the Company to generate sufficient cashflows from
operations to meet its liabilities. The Directors of the Company believe that the going concern assumption is appropriate.

The Company has faced significant challenges in recent years, incurring trading losses for the past four financial years. In
response to this, the Board have taken proactive measures to restore financial stability. The financial resut in 2025 was a trading
loss of $42,164 before accounting for interest and depreciation. The manager of 16 years left the Company at the end of April
2025. The manager position was not filled externally and the savings in payroll costs wil be approximately $130,000. Internal
staff have been promoted to undertake all managerial duties.

The Club's financial arrangement with Avari Capital is a critical consideration. The current facility will expire on July 17, 2026, but
the agreement provides for an extension of the term, up to a maximum of further 24 months. The Board recognises the
importance of planning ahead and will need to make a formal request for this extension as the expiration date approaches.

The Board is also exploring the potential redevelopment of the site. They have conducted extensive research into the feasibility
of various development options, with a decision expected within the next 12 months. Alongside these considerations, the
possibility of selling assets to repay existing debt has also been discussed. These strategic moves reflect the Board’s
commitment to returning the club to a profitable position while navigating the complexities of its financial landscape.

Review of Operations

A review of operations of the company during the financial year indicated: During the year, net cash increased by $47,333 (2024
decreased by $9,287). Depreciation charge for the year was $113,549 (2024: $107,782)

Dividends

The company has no provisions in its Articles for the payment of dividends. 

Post Balance Sheet Date

At the date of this report, there are no other matters or circumstances which have arisen since 30 June 2025 that have
significantly affected or may significantly affect (other than as stated below):

1. the operations of the company;
2. the results of those operations; or
3. the state of affairs of the company
in the financial year subsequent to  30 June 2025.

Future Developments

The Directors do not anticipate any changes in the operations of the Company which will affect the results in subsequent years.



Directors' Report

Financial Report Manly-Warringah Master Builders' Club Ltd 3 Oct 2025                                                                                                                                                          Page 5 of 29

Environmental Issues

The Company's operations are subject to various regulations under Commonwealth and State legislation. The Directors are not
aware of any significant breaches of legislation during the financial year.

Indemnifying Officers and Auditor

The Company has provided for and paid premiums during the year for the Directors and Officers liability insurance. The
insurance is in respect of legal liability for damages and legal costs arising from claims made by reason of any omissions or acts
(other than dishonesty) by them, whilst acting in their individual or collective capacity as Directors or Officers of the company.

The Directors have not included details of the nature of the liabilities covered or the amount of the premium paid in respect of
Directors' and Officers' liability and legal expenses contract as such disclosure is prohibited under the terms of the contract.

Legal Proceedings

No person has applied for leave of Court to bring proceedings on behalf of the Company or intervene in any proceedings to
which the Company is a party for the purpose of taking responsibility on behalf of the Company for all or any part of those
proceedings. The company was not a party to any such proceedings during the year.

Rounding off of amounts

The Company is a company of the kind referred to in ASIC Corporation (Rounding in Financial/Directors' Reports) Instrument
2016/191 and in accordance with that Corporations Instrument amounts in the directors' report and the financial statements are
rounded off to the nearest dollar, unless otherwise indicated.

Contribution in winding up

The company is incorporated under the Corporations Act 2001 and is a company limited by guarantee. If the company is wound
up, the constitution states that each member is required to contribute a maximum of $2 each towards meeting any outstanding
obligations of the company.

Auditor's Independence Declaration

The Auditor's independence declaration for the year ended 30 June 2025 as required under Section 307C of the Corporations Act
2001 has been received and is set out on the following page.

This statement is made in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors and is signed for and on behalf of the Board by :

_______________________

Gordon Leggett

President

Date             /            /

_______________________

Anthony Larter

Vice-President

Anthony Larter

Mobile User
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Date             /            /



Peter M Power
Auditor Number 730 

 

PO Box 65 
Mona Vale NSW 1660

Tel: 0457 606 146 
Email: powerp1045@gmail.com 

 
ABN 25 898 261 183 

 

Independent Auditor's Report 
 
Manly- Club Limited 
For the year ended 30 June 2025 
 
 
Report on the Financial Report 
 
 
I have audited the accompanying financial report, being a general purpose financial report, of Manly-Warringah Master 

Club Limited (the Company), which comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025, the 
statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity, statement of cash flows 
for the period then ended, notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory 
information, and the responsible entities' declaration. 
 
In my opinion, the financial report of the Manly-  Limited as at 30 June 2025 presents 
fairly in all material aspects the financial position of the Manly-  Limited and its financial 
performance for the period then ended in accordance with the basis of accounting described in Note 1 to the financial 
report and satisfies the  
 
a) giving a fair and true view of the registered entity's financial position as at 30 June 2025 and of its financial 
performance for the period ended; and 
 
b) complying with Australian Accounting Standards to the extent described in Note 1, and Corporations Act 2001 
(Cth).       
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
I conducted my audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. My responsibilities under those standards are 
further 
independent of the company in accordance with the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical 

the financial report in Australia. I have also fulfilled my other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. 
 
I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. 
 
Emphasis of Matter - Basis of Accounting  
 
I draw attention to Note 1 to the financial report, which describes the basis of accounting. The financial report has 
been prepared for the purpose of fulfilling the Company's financial reporting responsibilities under the Corporations 
Act 2001 (Cth) and the 
purpose. My opinion is not Modified in respect of this matter. 
 
Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 
 
I draw attention to Note 20 in the financial report, which indicates that the Company incurred a net loss of $454,785 
during the year ended 30 June 2025 
$1,615,842. As stated in Note 20, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 20, indicate 

concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 
 
Responsibility of the Directors for the Financial Report 
 
The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and have 
determined that the basis of preparation described in Note 1 to the financial report is appropriate to meet the 
requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) and the needs of the members. The Board's responsibility also includes 



such internal control as the Board determine is necessary to enable the preparation of a financial report that gives a true 
and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting 
unless the Board either intend to liquidate the registered entity or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative 
but to do so.

nsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material 
includes my opinion. Reasonable 

assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian 
Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or 
error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial report. As part of an audit in accordance with Australian 
Auditing Standards, I exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. I also:

d 
perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for my opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override 
of internal control.

internal control.

disclosures made by the Board.

evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt 

to draw attention
inadequate, to modify my opinion. My conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of my 

However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
esentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the disclosures, and whether 

the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

I communicate with the Board regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant 
audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that I identify during my audit.

         
                               Peter M Power FCA

PO Box 65 Mona Vale NSW 1660

Dated: 14th October 2025



Peter M Power
Auditor Number 730

PO Box 65
Mona Vale NSW 1660

Tel: 0457 606 146
Email: powerp1045@gmail.com

ABN 25 898 261 183

AUDITOR S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION
UNDER SECTION 307C OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001

TO THE MEMBERS OF 
MANLY- CLUB LIMITED

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, during the year ended 30 June 2025 there have 
been:

(i) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements as set out in the 
Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the audit; and

(ii) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

Name of Auditor: _____________________________

Peter M Power

Address:                        PO Box 65 Mona Vale NSW 1660

Dated:                            14th October 2025
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Statement of Profit and Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income
Manly-Warringah Master Builders' Club Ltd
For the year ended 30 June 2025

NOTES 2025 2024

Revenue
Revenue 5 1,724,866 1,599,560

Total Revenue 1,724,866 1,599,560

Cost of Sales
Cost of Sales 282,463 285,803

Total Cost of Sales 282,463 285,803

Expenses
Employee Benefits Expense 614,634 535,438

Depreciation & Amortisation Expense 113,549 107,782

Finance Costs 6 312,907 138,584

Other Expenses 854,532 791,237

Total Expenses 1,895,621 1,573,042

Current Year Surplus/ (Deficit) Before Income Tax Adjustments (453,219) (259,285)

Adjustments and Income Tax Expense
Income Tax Expense 7 1,567 26,203

Total Adjustments and Income Tax Expense 1,567 26,203

Current Year Surplus/ (Deficit) After Income Tax Adjustments Attributable to
Members

(454,785) (285,488)
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Statement of Financial Position
Manly-Warringah Master Builders' Club Ltd
As at 30 June 2025

NOTES 30 JUNE 2025 30 JUNE 2024

Assets
Current Assets

Cash & Cash Equivalents 8 112,654 89,315

Receivables 9 38,658 15,089

Inventories 10 22,616 10,808

Prepayments 11 77,478 26,338
Total Current Assets 251,406 141,550

Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant, and Equipment 13 4,044,346 4,018,027

Capitalised Development Costs 398,673 159,989
Total Non-Current Assets 4,443,019 4,178,016

Total Assets 4,694,425 4,319,566

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Creditors and Borrowings 14 2,904,579 2,140,427

Provisions 15 59,076 93,717
Total Current Liabilities 2,963,655 2,234,143

Non-Current Liabilities
Provisions 15 1,985 14,795

Lease Liabilities 112,943 -
Total Non-Current Liabilities 114,928 14,795

Total Liabilities 3,078,583 2,248,938

Net Assets 1,615,842 2,070,628

Equity
Retained Profits 1,615,842 2,070,628

Total Equity 1,615,842 2,070,628



The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. These statements should be read in conjunction with the attached
compilation report.
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Statement of Changes in Equity
Manly-Warringah Master Builders' Club Ltd
For the year ended 30 June 2025

NOTES 2025 2024

Retained Earnings after Appropriation
Retained Earnings at Start of Year 2,070,628 2,356,116

Profit/Loss Attributable to Members
Profit/(Loss) Before Taxation (440,265) (259,285)

Income Tax Expense (1,567) (26,203)
Total Profit/Loss Attributable to Members (441,832) (285,488)

Retained Earnings After Appropriation 1,628,796 2,070,628
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Statement of Cash Flows
Manly-Warringah Master Builders' Club Ltd
For the year ended 30 June 2025

NOTES 2025 2024

Cash flows from Operating Activities
Receipts from Club Operations 1,510,407 1,412,645

Payments to Suppliers and Employees (2,128,557) (1,572,476)

Income Tax Paid (1,567) (26,203)

Net Income from Rental Properties 186,070 221,464

Total Cash flows from Operating Activities (433,647) 35,430

Cash flows from Investing Activities
Payment for Property, Plant and Equipment (133,576) (16,672)

Capitalised Development Costs (187,970) (77,055)

Total Cash flows from Investing Activities (321,546) (93,726)

Cash flows from Financing Activities
Repayments of Loans (1,452,469) 10

Proceeds from Borrowings 2,231,000 24,000

Total Cash flows from Financing Activities 778,531 24,010

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held 23,339 (34,287)

Cash Balances
Opening cash balance 8 89,315 123,602

Closing cash balance 8 112,654 89,315

Movement in cash 23,339 (34,287)
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Notes of the Financial Statements
Manly-Warringah Master Builders' Club Ltd
For the year ended 30 June 2025

1. General Information

Basis of preparation

These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, Australian
Accounting Standards and other authoritative pronouncements issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB),
and comply with other requirements of the law.

For the purposes of preparing the financial statements, the Company is a for-profit entity.

The presentation currency used in these financial statements is Australian dollars ($). Amounts in these financial statements are
stated in Australian dollars unless otherwise noted.

Statement of compliance

The Company does not have ‘public accountability’ as defined in AASB 1053 Application of Tiers of Australian Accounting
Standards and is therefore eligible to apply the ‘Tier 2’ reporting framework under Australian Accounting Standards.

The financial statements comply with the recognition and measurement requirements of Australian Accounting Standards, the
presentation requirements in those Standards as modified by AASB 1060 General Purpose Financial Statements - Simplified
Disclosures for For-Profit and Not-for-Profit Tier 2 Entities (AASB 1060) and the disclosure requirements in AASB 1060.
Accordingly, the financial statements comply with Australian Accounting Standards – Simplified Disclosures.

Rounding off of amounts

The company is a company of the kind referred to in ASIC Corporations (Rounding in Financial/Directors’ Reports) Instrument
2016/191 and in accordance with that Corporations Instrument amounts in this directors’ report are rounded off to the nearest
dollar, unless otherwise indicated.

Information about the Company

Manly Warringah Master Builders Club Ltd is a public company limited by guarantee incorporated in Australia under the
Corporations Act 2001.

The address of its registered office and principal place of business are as follows:

Manly-Warringah Master Builders' Club Ltd

18 Fisher Road

Dee Why NSW 2099                            

The nature of the Company's operations and its principal activities are - Licensed Club.

2. Changes in accounting policies and changes in estimates

There are no accounting pronouncements which have become effective from 1 July 2024 that have a significant impact on the
Company's financial statements.

3. Judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

When preparing the financial statements, management undertakes a number of judgements, estimates and assumptions about
the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.
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Estimation uncertainty
Information about estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on recognition and measurement of assets,
liabilities, income and expenses is provided below. Actual results may be substantially different.

Impairment
In assessing impairment, management estimates the recoverable amount of each asset or cash-generating units, based on
expected future cash flows and uses an interest rate to discount them. Estimation uncertainty relates to assumptions about
future operating results and the determination of a suitable discount rate.

Useful lives of depreciable assets
Management reviews its estimate of the useful lives of depreciable assets at each reporting date, based on the expected utility of
the assets. Uncertainties in these estimates relate to technical obsolescence that may change the utility of certain software and
IT equipment.

Inventories
Management estimates the net realisable values of inventories, taking into account the most reliable evidence available at each
reporting date. The future realisation of these inventories may be affected by future technology or other market-driven changes
that may reduce future selling prices.

Long service leave
The liability for long service leave is recognised and measured at the present value of the estimated cash flows to be made in
respect of all employees at the reporting date. In determining the present value of the liability, estimates of attrition rates and
pay increases through promotion and inflation have been taken into account.

4. Accounting policies

Basis of accounting

The financial statements have been prepared on the basis of historical cost, except for certain properties and financial
instruments that are measured at revalued amounts or fair values at the end of each reporting period, as explained in the
accounting policies below. Historical cost is generally based on the fair values of the consideration given in exchange for goods
and services.

For the purpose of the financial statements, the results and financial position of the Company are expressed in Australian dollars
(‘$’), which is the functional currency of the Company and the presentation currency for the financial statements.

The material accounting policies are set out below.

Leases

The Company is a lessor under lease agreements involving its investment properties. These leases are classified as operating.

Financial Instruments

Recognition, initial measurement and derecognition
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Association becomes a party to the contractual provisions of
the financial instrument, and are measured initially at fair value adjusted by transactions costs, except for those carried at fair
value through profit or loss, which are measured initially at fair value. Subsequent measurement of financial assets and financial
liabilities are described below.
Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or when the
financial asset and all substantial risks and rewards are transferred. A financial liability is derecognised when it is extinguished,
discharged, cancelled or expires.
Classification and subsequent measurement of financial assets
Except for those trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component and are measured at the transaction
price, all financial assets are initially measured at fair value adjusted for transaction costs (where applicable).
For the purpose of subsequent measurement, financial assets other than those designated and effective as hedging instruments
are classified into the following categories upon initial recognition:
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• amortised cost
• fair value through profit or loss (FVPL)
• equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)
All income and expenses relating to financial assets that are recognised in profit or loss are presented within finance costs,
finance income or other financial items, except for impairment of trade receivables which is presented within other expenses.

Classifications are determined by both:
• The entity's business model for managing the financial asset
• The contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets
All income and expenses relating to financial assets that are recognised in profit or loss are presented within finance costs,
finance income or other financial items, except for impairment of trade receivables, which is presented within other expenses.

Subsequent measurement of financial assets
Financial assets at amortised cost
Financial assets are measured at amortised cost if the assets meet the following conditions (and are not designated as FVPL):
• they are held within a business model whose objective is to hold the financial assets and collect its contractual cash flows
• the contractual terms of the financial assets give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the
principal amount outstanding
After initial recognition, these are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Discounting is omitted where
the effect of discounting is immaterial. The Association’s cash and cash equivalents, trade and most other receivables fall into
this category of financial instruments as well as long-term deposit that were previously classified as held-to-maturity under
AASB 139.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL)
Financial assets that are held within a different business model other than ‘hold to collect’ or ‘hold to collect and sell’ are
categorised at fair value through profit and loss. Further, irrespective of business model financial assets whose contractual cash
flows are not solely payments of principal and interest are accounted for at FVPL. All derivative financial instruments fall into this
category, except for those designated and effective as hedging instruments, for which the hedge accounting requirements apply
(see below).
Equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (Equity FVOCI)
Investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading are eligible for an irrevocable election at inception to be
measured at FVOCI. Under Equity FVOCI, subsequent movements in fair value are recognised in other comprehensive income
and are never reclassified to profit or loss. Dividends from these investments continue to be recorded as other income within the
profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents return of capital.

Impairment of Financial assets
AASB 9’s impairment requirements use more forward looking information to recognize expected credit losses - the ‘expected
credit losses (ECL) model’. Instruments within the scope of the new requirements included loans and other debt-type financial
assets measured at amortised cost and FVOCI, trade receivables and loan commitments and some financial guarantee contracts
(for the issuer) that are not measured at fair value through profit or loss.
The Association considers a broader range of information when assessing credit risk and measuring expected credit losses,
including past events, current conditions, reasonable and supportable forecasts that affect the expected collectability of the
future cash flows of the instrument.

In applying this forward-looking approach, a distinction is made between:
• financial instruments that have not deteriorated significantly in credit quality since initial recognition or that have low credit
risk (‘Stage 1’) and
• financial instruments that have deteriorated significantly in credit quality since initial recognition and whose credit risk is not
low (‘Stage 2’).
‘Stage 3’ would cover financial assets that have objective evidence of impairment at the reporting date.
‘12-month expected credit losses’ are recognised for the first category while ‘lifetime expected credit losses’ are recognised for
the second category. Measurement of the expected credit losses is determined by a probability-weighted estimate of credit
losses over the expected life of the financial instrument. 

Trade and other receivables
The Association makes use of a simplified approach in accounting for trade and other receivables and records the loss allowance
at the amount equal to the expected lifetime credit losses. In using this practical expedient, the Association uses its historical
experience, external indicators and forward-looking information to calculate the expected credit losses using a provision matrix.

Classification and measurement of financial liabilities
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As the accounting for financial liabilities remains largely unchanged from AASB 139, the Association’s financial liabilities were
not impacted by the adoption of AASB 9. However, for completeness, the accounting policy is disclosed below.
The Association’s financial liabilities include borrowings and trade and other payables.
Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, and, where applicable, adjusted for transaction costs unless the
Association designated a financial liability at fair value through profit or loss.
Subsequently, financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method except for derivatives and
financial liabilities designated at FVPL, which are carried subsequently at fair value with gains or losses recognised in profit or
loss (other than derivative financial instruments that are designated and effective as hedging instruments).
All interest-related charges and, if applicable, changes in an instrument’s fair value that are reported in profit or loss are
included within finance costs or finance income.

Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that
necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets,
until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

Government Grants

Government grants are recognised in profit or loss on a systematic basis over the periods in which the Company recognises as
expenses the related costs for which the grants are intended to compensate. Specifically, government grants whose primary
condition is that the Company should purchase, construct or otherwise acquire non-current assets are recognised as [deferred
revenue in the statement of financial position and transferred to profit or loss on a systematic and rational basis over the useful
lives of the related assets / as a reduction in the carrying amount of the related asset, which is then recognised as a reduced
depreciation expense].

Income Tax

The Company's liability for Income tax relates to the net revenue from non-members, rentals and interest less concessional
deductions claimable under the Income Tax Assessment Act and is not determenid in the profit as shown in the Income
statement.

Goods and Services Tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is not
recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO). Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST
receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is included with other receivables or
payables in the assets and liabilities statement. 

Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE)

Land, Buildings, easehold improvements and office equipment are carried at cost less, where applicable, any accumulated
depreciation.

In the event the carrying value of plant and equipment is greater than the estimated recoverable amount, the carrying value is
written down immediately to the estimated recoverable amount. A formal assessment of recoverable amount is made when
impairment indicators are present.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is
probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the association and the cost of the item can be
measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of comprehensive income during the
financial period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation
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The depreciation method and useful life used for items of property, plant and equipment (excluding freehold land) reflects the
pattern in which their future economic benefits are expected to be consumed by the association. Depreciation commences from
the time the asset is held ready for use. Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the shorter of either the unexpired period
of the lease or the estimated useful lives of the improvements. The depreciation method and useful life of assets is reviewed
annually to ensure they are still appropriate.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than
its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount. These gains or losses are
recognised in profit or loss. When revalued assets are sold, amounts included in the revaluation surplus relating to that asset are
transferred to retained earnings.

Investment property

Investment property (including property under construction) is measured initially and subsequently at cost, including
transaction costs. 

Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. No value is ascribed to goods for resale that have been
donated to the Company where fair value cannot be reliably determined. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the
ordinary course of business, less any applicable selling expenses.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the association has a legal or constructive obligation, as a result of past events, for which it is
probable that an outflow of economic benefits will result and that outflow can be reliably measured. Provisions are measured at
the best estimate of the amounts required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period. 

Employee Provisions

Provision is made for the Company's liability for employee benefits arising from services rendered by employees to the end of
the reporting period. Employee provisions have been measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liability is settled. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprises cash on hand, demand deposits and short-term investments which are readily convertible
to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value. Bank overdrafts are presented within
current liabilities on the statement of financial position.

Accounts Receivable and Other Debtors

Accounts receivable and other debtors include amounts due from members as well as amounts receivable from donors.
Receivables expected to be collected within 12 months of the end of the reporting period are classified as current assets. All
other receivables are classified as non-current assets. 

Accounts Payable and Other Payables
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Accounts payable and other payables represent the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period for goods and
services received by the association during the reporting period that remain unpaid. The balance is recognised as a current
liability with the amounts normally paid within 30 days of recognition of the liability. 

5. Revenue and Other Income

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable after taking into account any trade discounts
and volume rebates allowed. For this purpose, deferred consideration is not discounted to present values when recognising
revenue.

Interest revenue is recognised using the effective interest method, which for floating rate financial assets is the rate inherent in
the instrument. Dividend revenue is recognised when the right to receive a dividend has been established.

Grant and donation income is recognised when the entity obtains control over the funds, which is generally at the time of
receipt.

If conditions are attached to the grant that must be satisfied before the comapny is eligible to receive the contribution,
recognition of the grant as revenue will be deferred until those conditions are satisfied.

All revenue is stated net of the amount of goods and services tax. 

Information abour revenue sources

The Company recognises revenue from the following major sources:

• Gaming income from the operation of Gaming Machines
• Bar Income
• Rental income from Investment properties

2025 2024

Revenue and Other Income
Sales Revenue 1,266,153 1,157,866

Members Subscriptions 14,105 13,736

Commission and Sundry Income 102,835 94,180

Rental Income 341,528 324,992

Sundry Income 244 8,785

Total Revenue and Other Income 1,724,866 1,599,560

6. Investment income and finance costs

2025 2024

Finance costs
Rental Property Interest Expense 74,707 34,883

Interest - Club 183,081 103,053

Rental Property Borrowing Expenses 12,954 -

Borrowing Costs 42,164 648

Total Finance costs 312,907 138,584
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2025 2024

7. Income tax expense (income)
Current year tax expense (income) 1,567 26,203

Total Income tax expense (income) 1,567 26,203

2025 2024

8. Cash and Cash Equivalents
TAB Account (1,600) 12,394

Trading Account 74,253 26,921

Cash on Hand 40,000 50,000

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 112,654 89,315

2025 2024

9. Receivables
Accounts Receivable 15,925 6,147

Accrued Income - -

Income Tax Refundable 22,733 7,442

Total Receivables 38,658 13,588

2025 2024

10. Inventories
Stock on Hand 22,616 10,808

Total Inventories 22,616 10,808

2025 2024

11. Prepayments
Prepayments 53,894 11,485

Prepaid Interest 19,813 -

Borrowing Costs - Balance Sheet 3,771 14,852

Total Prepayments 77,478 26,338

2025 2024

12. Other borrowings
Unsecured - at amortised cost (90,000) (169,000)

Secured – at amortised cost (2,310,000) (1,452,469)

Total Other borrowings (2,400,000) (1,621,469)

The Company had one principal bank loan:

• A loan of $2,072,244 was taken out on 11 July 2024 with Avari Capital Partners. The interest for the first 12 months has been
capitalised into the principal and no regular repayments will be made in the next 12 months. The loan was extended for
additional $1,000,000 on 17 July 2025.The current facility limit is $3,750,000 and the total capitalised interest on the facility is
$607,218.50.The loan is secured over the three properties. The loan carries interest rate at 6.5% above the relevant 3-month
Bank Bill Swap Rate (BBSY).
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2025 2024

13. Property, Plant & Equipment
Plant & Equipment 149,062 180,107

Land and Buildings 3,713,225 3,769,159

Gaming Machines 182,059 68,761

Total Property, Plant & Equipment 4,044,346 4,018,027

2025 2024

Movement in Carrying Amount - Property, Plant and Equipment
Opening Balance 180,107 207,072

Additions 17,150 21,132

Disposals - -

Depreciation (48,195) (48,097)

Total Movement in Carrying Amount - Property, Plant and Equipment 149,062 180,107

2025 2024

Movement in Carrying Amount - Land and Buildings
Opening Balance 3,769,159 3,825,093

Additions - -

Disposals - -

Depreciation (55,934) (55,934)

Total Movement in Carrying Amount - Land and Buildings 3,713,225 3,769,159

2025 2024

Movement in Carrying Amount - Gaming Machines
Opening Balance 68,761 72,512

Additions 122,718 -

Disposals - -

Depreciation (9,420) (3,751)

Total Movement in Carrying Amount - Gaming Machines 182,059 68,761

2025 2024

14. Creditors and Borrowings
Accounts Payable 334,029 161,254

Accrued Accounts 96,499 101,926

ATO - Integrated Client Account 51,533 228,055

Other Creditors - Clearing Accounts (903) 12,834

Credit Card - Matt 10 14,888

Credit Card - Gordon 123 -

GST 2,303 (1,501)

PAYG Withholdings Payable 13,238 -

Superannuation Payable 6,926 -
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Sundry Payables 821 -

Loans (unsecured) - Directors 90,000 169,000

Loans (secured) - Westpac Banking Corporation - 1,452,469

Loans (secured) - Avari Partners 2,310,000 -

Total Creditors and Borrowings 2,904,579 2,138,926

2025 2024

15. Provisions
Current 59,076 93,717

Non-Current 1,985 14,795

Total Provisions 61,061 108,512

16. Reconciliation of result for the year to cash flows from operating activities

Reconciliation of net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

2025 2024

Cash flows from operations
Profit for the year (451,911) (287,972)

Depreciation 113,549 107,782

Interest received - -

- (increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables (82,151) (14,149)

- (increase)/decrease in inventories (11,808) 4,032

- increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables (1,326) 225,737

- other - -

Total Cash flows from operations (433,647) 35,430

17. Related Party Transactions

The Company's related parties include its key management personnel and related entities as described below.
Unless otherwise stated, none of the transactions incorporate special terms and conditions and no guarantees were given or
received. Outstanding balances are usually settled in cash.

Transactions with related entities

The Company had no transactions with related parties during the financial year.

18. Contingent assets and contingent liabilities

Contingent Assets

The Company entered into numerous commercial and residential leases. The longest commercial lease will expre on 28 February
2027. The residential units are all on current leases, two expire April 2025 and the third expires October 2024. All commercial
leases have a demolition clause with 6 months notice. The company will redevelop the property in the near future. The Company
resolved not to record any right-of-use assets and lease liabilities in its statement of financial position.

Contingent liabilities
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The company owns the properties located at 13 Redman Rd, Dee Why NSW, 5 Redman Rd, Dee Why NSW and 16-20 Fisher Rd,
Dee Why NSW. 16-20 Fisher Rd was purchased in 1958 and is a pre-CGT property. 5 and 13 Redman Rd properties are post-CGT
properties. The Directors determined that it is very unlikely that 5 and 13 Redman Rd properties will be sold in the future and
hence no deferred tax liability has been recorded.

2025 2024

19. Remuneration of auditors
Audit of financial reports 19,000 19,500

Other assurance and agreed-upon procedures under other legislation or contractual arrangements - -

Other services: - -

Tax compliance services - 3,574

Consulting services - -

20. Going Concern

The Company has faced significant challenges in recent years, incurring trading losses for the past four financial years. In
response to this, the Board have taken proactive measures to restore financial stability. The financial resut in 2025 was a trading
loss of $42,164 before accounting for interest and depreciation. The manager of 16 years left the Company at the end o April
2025. The manager position was not filled externally and the savings in payroll costs wil be approximately $130,000.  Internal
staff have been promoted to undertake all managerial duties.

The Club's financial arrangement with Avari Capital is a critical consideration. The current facility will expire on July 17, 2026, but
the agreement provides for an extension of the term, up to a maximum of further 24 months. The Board recognises the
importance of planning ahead and will need to make a formal request for this extension as the expiration date approaches.

The Board is also exploring the potential redevelopment of the site. They have conducted extensive research into the feasibility
of various development options, with a decision expected within the next 12 months. Alongside these considerations, the
possibility of selling assets to repay existing debt has also been discussed. These strategic moves reflect the Board’s
commitment to returning the club to a profitable position while navigating the complexities of its financial landscape.
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Declaration By Directors
Manly-Warringah Master Builders' Club Ltd
For the year ended 30 June 2025

The Directors have determined that the Company is a reporting entity and that this general purpose financial report should be
prepared in accordance with the accounting policies outlined in Note 1 to the financial statements.

In the opinion of the Directors:

1. The financial report which comprises of the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025 , and the statement of profit and
loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, a
summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes is in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth)
and 

a) complies with Australian Accounting Standards as set out in Note 1; and 

b) gives a true and fair view of the financial position of Manly-Warringah Master Builders Club Ltd as at 30 June 2025 and its           
        performance for the year ended on that date

2. The accompanying statement of comprehensive income is drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the profit (or loss) of
the company for the last financial year;

3. The statement of financial position is drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the
end of the financial year; 

4. At the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that Manly Warringah Master Builders Club Ltd will be
able to pay its debts as and when they fall due and payable;

This statement is made in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors and is signed for and on behalf of the Board by:

President:

Gordon Leggett

Vice-President: 

Anthony Larter  

Dated:

Anthony Larter



14 October 2025
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Income and Expenditure Statement
Manly-Warringah Master Builders' Club Ltd
For the year ended 30 June 2025

2025 2024

Income
Sales

Bar Sales
Bar Sales - Up 68,236 54,617

Bar Sales - Down 662,610 647,809
Total Bar Sales 730,846 702,427

Gaming Machine Clearances 535,019 455,215

Members Subscriptions 14,105 13,736

Rental Income
Redman Commercial - Outgoings 21,183 15,133

Redman Commercial - Rental Income 89,548 81,954

Redman Residential - Rental Income 99,775 92,605

Fisher Commercial - Outgoings - 48

Fisher Commercial - Rental Income 60,155 51,811

Self Storage Income 70,866 83,441
Total Rental Income 341,528 324,992

Commissions and Sundry Income
Commission 2,698 6,600

Keno Commission 16,059 19,048

TAB Commission 26,772 9,256

Caterers Licence Fee 23,254 23,155

Contract Sales 2,580 1,708

Float Variance (808) (329)

Room Hire 31,472 34,413

Unders/Overs 1,097 553
Total Commissions and Sundry Income 103,123 94,404

Sundry Income
Sundry Income 244 8,785
Total Sundry Income 244 8,785

Total Sales 1,724,866 1,599,560

Total Income 1,724,866 1,599,560

Cost of Sales
Opening Stock 10,808 14,840

Purchases 294,271 281,771

Closing Stock (22,616) (10,808)

Total Cost of Sales 282,463 285,803

Gross Surplus 1,442,402 1,313,757

Expenditure
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Accounting 41,495 23,074

Advertising - Club 26,611 34,747

Badge Draw 14,864 9,364

Bank Fees 3,592 2,921

Bar Expenses
Bar - Liquor Licence Fee 6,588 6,462

Bar - Replacement of Glasses - 273

Bar - Sundry Expense 19,938 20,396

Bar Bonus Points 58 3,018

Bar Swipe 20 83
Total Bar Expenses 26,605 30,232

Birthday Drinks 3,115 2,786

Birthday Vouchers 1,641 1,207

Borrowing Costs 42,164 648

Cleaning 31,128 30,405

Committee Expenses
Committee - Expenses 714 -

Committee - Food & Drinks 3,571 3,831

Committee - Honorariam 14,000 14,000
Total Committee Expenses 18,285 17,831

Computer Software & Maintenance 9,153 4,269

Consultants 4,957 -

Contract Purchases 1,545 1,060

Decorations 1,027 1,838

Depreciation 113,549 107,782

Donations & Sponsorship 8,862 5,297

Electricity 57,629 45,595

Employment Expenses
Superannuation 57,597 57,603

Wages - Administration 256,438 196,134

Wages - Bar 300,599 281,702

Employee Entitlements (45,205) 20,168
Total Employment Expenses 569,429 555,606

Entertainment 60,895 64,117

Gaming Machine Expenses
Gaming Machines - Bonus Points 9,344 10,849

Gaming Machines - Data Monitering Services 19,459 18,256

Gaming Machines - Duty (21,475) (17,180)

Gaming Machines - Repairs and Maintenance 22,524 26,248
Total Gaming Machine Expenses 29,852 38,174

Gas 18,526 13,375

General Expenses 6,468 2,284

Insurance 87,260 82,506
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Interest - Club 183,081 103,053

Keno Expenses
Keno - Maintenance 4,804 5,187

Keno - Stationary 108 240
Total Keno Expenses 4,912 5,427

Legal 9,513 -

Meals & Drinks 12,252 15,030

Member Specials
Tuesday Special 3,058 2,043

Wednesday Special 12,651 10,115

Thursday Special 5,891 6,668

Friday Special 3,684 5,696

Saturday Special 7,176 6,121

Sunday Special 3,496 2,469
Total Member Specials 35,955 33,113

Merchant Fees 10,909 10,144

Office Equipment Rental 6,329 6,320

Poker 59,388 55,870

Printing Membership Cards 1,340 2,975

Raffles (9,900) (13,257)

Property Expenses
Rates - Council & Water 23,980 11,607

Redman Commercial - Expenses 39,051 36,402

Redman Residential - Expenses 11,268 16,649

Rental Property Interest Expense 74,707 34,883

Advertising - Properties 1,850 -

Fisher Commercial - Expenses 31,954 34,129

Land Tax - Properties 90,406 54,223

Rental Property Borrowing Expenses 12,954 -
Total Property Expenses 286,170 187,893

Repairs & Maintenance - Club 62,680 37,231

Security 2,765 3,370

Staff Food & Drinks 2,676 2,236

Staff Training & Expenses 2,827 3,065

Stationery, Postage & Printing 1,900 5,334

Subscriptions 11,717 6,746

Tab Expenses
TAB - Sky Channel 12,021 14,425
Total Tab Expenses 12,021 14,425

Telephone & Internet 4,152 3,930

Trivia Vouchers 8,151 7,700

Waste Disposal 8,131 7,316

Total Expenditure 1,895,621 1,573,042
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Current Year Surplus/ (Deficit) Before Income Tax Adjustments (453,219) (259,285)

Current Year Surplus/ (Deficit) Before Income Tax (453,219) (259,285)

Income Tax Expense
Income Tax Expense 1,567 26,203

Total Income Tax Expense 1,567 26,203

Net Current Year Surplus After Income Tax (454,785) (285,488)


